ISSUED: July 6, 2021

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UM 2152

In the Matter of

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY,

RULING

Detailed Depreciation Study of Electric Utility Properties.

DISPOSITION: MOTION TO SUSPEND PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE GRANTED

On July 6, 2021, Staff filed a motion to suspend the procedural schedule in these proceedings. Staff explains that Portland General Electric Company, the Oregon Citizens' Utility Board (CUB), and Staff have reached a settlement in principle regarding all issues in this docket. Due to the proximity of the deadline for Staff and Intervenor Opening Testimony in the existing schedule, Staff requests expedited consideration of this motion. No party opposes Staff's motion to suspend the procedural schedule.

For good cause shown, the motion is granted. The procedural schedule for this docket is hereby suspended. Staff represents that the settling parties anticipate filing a stipulation and supporting testimony within thirty days of the granting of this motion. Accordingly, in the event that a stipulation is not filed by 3:00 p.m. on August 6, 2021, the settling parties should provide a status report instead. Additionally, Staff indicates that the Alliance of Western Energy Customers intends to oppose the settlement. I request that the parties confer regarding the procedural milestones for the remainder of this proceeding and provide a proposed schedule within seven days of the filing of the stipulation.

Dated this 6th day of July, 2021, at Salem, Oregon.

Alison Lackey Administrative Law Judge